
ENEnamelast® Fluoride Varnish
5% Sodium Fluoride Unit Dose

Description:
Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish is a flavored, 
xylitol-sweetened 5% sodium fluoride in a resin 
carrier delivered in a 0.4mL unit dose blister 
pack delivery.
Indications for Use: 
Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish contains 5% 
sodium fluoride in a varnish carrier which 
produces a mechanical occlusion of the dentinal 
tubules in the treatment of tooth hypersensitivity.
Directions for Use:
1. Thoroughly brush teeth, rubber cup polish or 
wipe teeth with gauze prior to placement.
2. Open blister pack by peeling back and 
removing foil lid.
3. Lightly dry area to be treated.
4. Using the disposable delivery brush, apply 
a thin smooth layer of Enamelast to as many 
dry tooth surfaces as possible using a painting 
motion. 
NOTE: 
• The brush may be bent up to a 90 degree 
angle for easier access.
• Enamelast sets when in contact with water or 
saliva. Allow cheeks, lips and saliva to contact 
teeth or gently flow cool water over the teeth. 
For esthetic reasons, encourage patients to NOT 
“lick” teeth for a few minutes after placement.
• Patients should avoid brushing, flossing and 
chewing hard, sticky and hot foods for 4-6 hours 
after treatment. Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish will 
begin to flake off with each brushing.
Precautions and Warnings:
1. Carefully read and understand all instructions 
before using.
2. Store at room temperature.
3. Do not use on patients with ulcerative 
gingivitis or stomatitis.
4. Do not use with other topical fluoride 
treatments the same day and instruct patient to 
refrain from using oral fluoride supplements for 
4 (four) days after treatment.
5. Do not use on patients with a known 
sensitivity to ingredients including colophony 
(kolophonium) and/rosin. If allergic reaction, 
dermatitis or rash develops, consult a physician.
6. In rare instances, edematous swelling has 
been reported after extensive fluoride varnish 
treatment and dyspnea has been  reported in 
asthmatic children.
7. Some patients may experience nausea after 
application. If nausea persists, thoroughly brush 
to remove the varnish film.
8. Properly disposed of containers and brushes 
after use.
9. Keep out of reach of children.
10. For professional use only.
NOTE: For MSDS and additional information 
about using Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish and 
other related products, please go to www.
ultradent.com

Enamelast® Fluoridlack
5 % Natriumfluorid in Einmal-Portionspackungen

DE Vernis Enamelast® au fluorure
Dose unitaire de fluorure de sodium à 5%

FR Enamelast® fluoridelak
5% natriumfluoride – spuitafgifte

NL Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish
Dose unitaria con fluoruro di sodio al 5%

IT

Enamelast® Barniz Fluorado
Fluoruro de Sodio al 5% en Dosis Unitaria

ES Enamelast® Verniz de fluoreto
Dose unitária de fluoreto de sódio a 5 %

PT Enamelast® Fluoridlack
5 % Natriumfluorid enhetsdos

SV Enamelast® fluorlak
5 % natriumfluor enhedsdosis

DA Enamelast®-fluoridilakka
5-pros. natriumfluoridi – yksi annos

FI

Beschreibung:
Enamelast® Fluoridlack ist ein aromatisiertes, 
mit Xylitol gesüßtes 5 % Natriumfluorid in einem 
Kunstharzträger. 
Es wird in einer 0,4 ml Blisterpackung geliefert.
Anwendungsbereich: 
Enamelast® Fluoridlack enthält 5 % Natriumfluorid in 
einem Kunstharzträger zur Behandlung von hypersen-
siblen Zähnen. Der Lack führt zu einem mechanisch/
chemischen Verschluss der Dentintubuli.
Gebrauchsanweisung:
1. Vor dem Auftragen die Zähne gründlich putzen, mit 
einem Gummikelch polieren oder mit Gaze abwischen.
2. Die Blisterpackung öffnen, indem Sie die Folie 
abziehen und entfernen.
3. Den zu behandelnden Bereich leicht trocken blasen.
4. Mit der Applikationsbürste zum Einmalgebrauch in 
einer streichenden Bewegung eine dünne, gleichmäßige 
Schicht Enamelast auf so viel trockene Oberfläche wie 
möglich aufbringen. 
HINWEIS: 
• Die Bürste kann bis zu 90° gebogen werden, um 
einen besseren Zugang zu ermöglichen.
• Enamelast bindet ab, sobald es mit Wasser oder 
Speichel in Berührung kommt. Lassen Sie die Wangen, 
die Lippen und den Speichel mit den Zähnen in 
Berührung kommen, oder spülen Sie die Zähne sanft 
mit kühlem Wasser. Empfehlen Sie den Patienten, sich 
für ein paar Minuten nach der Behandlung NICHT die 
Zähne zu „lecken“.
• Patienten sollten Zähneputzen, den Gebrauch von 
Zahnseide und das Kauen von harten, klebrigen und 
heißen Speisen für 4-6 Stunden nach der Behandlung 
vermeiden. Enamelast® Fluoridlack beginnt sonst mit 
jedem Zähneputzen abzublättern.
Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
1. Vor der Anwendung alle Gebrauchsanweisungen 
lesen und verstehen.
2. Bei Raumtemperatur lagern.
3. Nicht bei Patienten verwenden, die unter ulzeröser 
Gingivitis oder Stomatitis leiden.
4. Nicht mit anderen Fluoridbehandlungen der 
Zahnoberflächen am gleichen Tag kombinieren. Weisen 
Sie den Patienten darauf hin, keine oralen Fluorid-
Ergänzungsmittel für 4 (vier) Tage nach der Behandlung 
einzunehmen.
5. Nicht bei Patienten verwenden, bei denen eine 
Sensibilität auf Inhaltsstoffe wie Kolophonium /
Kunstharze bekannt ist. Falls allergische Reaktionen, 
Dermatitis oder ein Hautausschlag auftreten, suchen 
Sie einen Arzt auf. 
6. In seltenen Fällen wurde nach einer ausgedehnten 
Behandlung mit Fluoridlack eine ödematöse 
Schwellung und eine Atemnot bei asthmatischen 
Kindern beobachtet. 
7. Nach der Anwendung kann es bei einigen Patienten 
zu Übelkeit kommen. Falls die Übelkeit anhält, 
gründlich bürsten, um den Lackfilm zu entfernen.
8. Entsorgen Sie Behälter und Bürsten nach der 
Verwendung sachgerecht.
9. Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
10. Nur zur zahnärztlichen Anwendung.
HINWEIS: Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt und zusätzliche 
Informationen über den Einsatz von Enamelast® 
Fluoridlack und verwandte Produkte finden Sie auf 
www.ultradent.com

Description:
Le vernis Enamelast® au fluorure est un fluorure de 
sodium à 5% sucré au xylitol dans un excipient résine 
et livré par plaquette de doses unitaires de 0,4 ml.
Indications d’emploi: 
Le vernis Enamelast® est un fluorure de sodium à 5% 
dans un vernis qui produit une occlusion mécanique/
chimique des tubules dentinaires lors du traitement 
de l’hypersensibilité dentaire.
Mode d’emploi:
1. Brossez les dents soigneusement, polissez à la 
cupule en caoutchouc ou essuyez les dents avec une 
gaze avant l’application.
2. Ouvrez la plaquette en retirant le film aluminium 
au dos.
3. Séchez légèrement la zone à traiter.
4. A l’aide du pinceau d’application jetable, appliquez 
une fine couche lisse sur autant de surfaces dentaires 
sèches que possible en utilisant un mouvement de 
peinture. 
NOTE : 
• Le pinceau peut se courbé à 90 degrés pour un 
meilleur accès.
• Enamelast prend quand il entre en contact avec de 
l’eau ou de la salive. Laissez les joues, les lèvres et la 
salive entrer en contact avec les dents ou faites couler 
un doux débit d’eau fraîche sur les dents. Pour des 
raisons esthétiques, encouragez  
les patients à NE PAS se “lécher” les dents pendant 
quelques minutes après le placement.
• Les patients devraient éviter le brossage, la soie 
dentaire et de mâcher des aliments durs, collants et 
chauds entre 4 et 6  heures après le traitement. 
Le vernis Enamelast® au fluorure commencera à 
s’écailler avec chaque brossage.
Précautions et avertissements :
1. Lisez et comprenez toutes les instructions avant 
d’utiliser le produit.
2. Entreposez à température ambiante.
3. Ne pas utiliser sur des patients ayant une gingivite 
ulcéreuse ou une stomatite.
4. N’utilisez pas d’autres traitements topiques au 
fluorure le même jour et instruisez des patients de 
s’abstenir de prendre des suppléments fluorés par 
voie orale pendant 4 (quatre) jours après le traitement.
5. Ne pas utiliser chez des patients présentant une 
sensibilité connue aux ingrédients, y compris la 
colophane (Kolophonium). Si une  
réaction allergique, une dermatite ou une éruption 
cutanée se développe, consultez un médecin.
6. Dans de rares cas, un gonflement oedémateux a 
été rapporté après un traitement intensif au vernis 
fluoré et une dyspnée a été rapportée chez les enfants 
asthmatiques.
7. Certains patients peuvent souffrir de nausées 
après l’application. Si la nausée persiste, brossez 
soigneusement pour enlever le film du vernis.
8. Éliminez de façon appropriée les conteneurs et les 
pinceaux après usage.
9. Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
10. Destiné à un usage professionnel uniquement.
NOTE : Pour la FDS et des informations 
supplémentaires concernant l’utilisation du vernis 
Enamelast® au fluorure et autres produits connexes, 
veuillez visiter www.ultradent.com

Beschrijving:
Enamelast® fluoridelak is een gearomatiseerd, 
met xylitol gezoet 5%-natriumfloride in een 
kunststofdrager, geleverd in een blisterverpakking met 
een 0,4ml-eenheidsdosis.
Indicaties voor gebruik: 
Enamelast® fluoridelak bevat 5% natriumfluoride in 
een lakdrager waarmee een mechanische/chemische 
afdichting van de dentinekanaaltjes tot stand wordt 
gebracht voor de behandeling van overgevoelige 
tanden.
Gebruiksaanwijzing:
1. Breng Enamelast aan na de tanden goed te poetsen, 
met een rubbercup te polijsten of met een gaasje af 
te nemen.
2. Open de blisterverpakking door het foliedeksel eraf 
te trekken en te verwijderen.
3. Droog het te behandelen oppervlak lichtjes.
4. Breng met de disposable applicatieborstel een dun, 
glad laagje Enamelast aan op zo veel mogelijk droge 
tandvlakken. 
OPMERKING: 
• De borstel kan in een hoek van maximaal 90 graden 
worden gebogen om gemakkelijker toegang te krijgen.
• Enamelast verhardt bij contact met water of 
speeksel. Zorg dat wangen, lippen en speeksel in 
contact komen met de tanden of laat voorzichtig 
koud water over de tanden lopen. Raad patiënten om 
esthetische redenen aan om de tanden gedurende 
een paar minuten na het aanbrengen van Enamelast 
NIET te ‘likken’.
• Patiënten moeten gedurende 4 tot 6 uur na de 
behandeling vermijden hun tanden te poetsen of 
te flossen en hard, kleverig en warm voedsel te 
kauwen. Enamelast® fluoridelak begint vanaf de eerste 
poetsbeurt af te schilferen.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen en waarschuwingen :
1. Vóór gebruik alle instructies aandachtig lezen en 
begrijpen.
2. Bij kamertemperatuur bewaren.
3. Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met ulceratieve 
gingivitis of stomatitis.
4. Niet gebruiken met andere topische 
fluoridebehandelingen op dezelfde dag. De patiënt 
instrueren om gedurende 4 (vier) dagen na de 
behandeling geen orale fluoridesupplementen te 
gebruiken.
5. Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met een bekende 
overgevoeligheid voor bestanddelen zoals colofonium 
(pijnhars). Als een allergische reactie, dermatitis of 
huiduitslag optreedt, een arts raadplegen.
6. In zeldzame gevallen is oedemateuze zwelling 
gemeld na een uitgebreide behandeling met 
fluoridelak. Dyspneu is gemeld bij astmatische 
kinderen.
7. Sommige patiënten kunnen na toepassing misselijk 
worden. Als de misselijkheid aanhoudt, de tanden 
goed poetsen om de lakfilm te verwijderen.
8. Houders en borstels op juiste wijze afvoeren na 
gebruik.
9. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
10. Uitsluitend voor professioneel gebruik.
OPMERKING: Het veiligheidsinformatieblad 
en aanvullende informatie over het gebruik van 
Enamelast® fluoridelak en andere aanverwante 
producten zijn te vinden op www.ultradent.com

Descrizione:
Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish è una lacca al 5% 
di fluoruro di sodio in una resina veicolante, 
aromatizzata e dolcificata con xilitolo, confezionata in 
un blister contenente una dose unitaria da 0,4 ml.
Indicazioni per l’uso: 
Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish, lacca al 5% di 
fluoruro di sodio in una resina veicolante, è indicata 
prevalentemente per il trattamento dell’ipersensibilità 
dentale grazie alla sua spiccata proprietà di chiudere i 
tubuli dentinali in modo meccanico e chimico. 
Istruzioni per l’uso:
1. Prima dell’applicazione, lucidare accuratamente i 
denti con uno spazzolino o una coppetta di gomma 
oppure pulire i denti con una garza.
2. Aprire il blister staccando e rimuovendo il foglio di 
copertura in alluminio.
3. Asciugare leggermente l’area da trattare.
4. Mediante l’apposito spazzolino monouso applicare 
uno strato sottile e omogeneo di Enamelast sulle 
superfici dentali asciutte, spazzolando il prodotto in 
maniera uniforme. 
NOTA: 
• Lo spazzolino può essere piegato fino ad un angolo 
di 90 gradi per facilitare l’accesso.
• Enamelast indurisce a contatto con acqua o saliva. 
Permettere a guance, labbra e saliva di entrare 
in contatto con i denti o spruzzare delicatamente 
dell’acqua fredda sui denti. Per ragioni estetiche, 
invitare i pazienti a NON “passare la lingua sui” denti 
per qualche minuto dopo l’applicazione.
• Si consiglia ai pazienti di non spazzolare i denti, 
non passare il filo interdentale e non masticare cibo 
solido, appiccicoso o
caldo nelle 4-6 ore successive al trattamento. 
Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish si assottiglierà ad ogni 
spazzolamento dei denti.
Precauzioni e avvertenze:
1. Leggere attentamente e capire tutte le istruzioni 
prima dell’utilizzo.
2. Conservare a temperatura ambiente.
3. Non utilizzare su pazienti con gengivite ulcerosa 
o stomatite.
4. Non eseguire nello stesso giorno altri trattamenti 
topici al fluoro e informare il paziente di non 
assumere altri integratori al fluoro per via orale nei 4 
(quattro) giorni successivi al trattamento.
5. Non utilizzare in pazienti con sensibilità nota a 
ingredienti come la colofonia (resina). Se insorgono 
reazioni allergiche, dermatiti o eruzioni cutanee 
consultare un medico.
6. Raramente sono stati riportati casi di edema dopo 
trattamento esteso con la lacca al fluoro e casi di 
dispnea in bambini affetti da asma.
7. Dopo l’applicazione, alcuni pazienti possono 
avvertire nausea. Se la nausea persiste, spazzolare 
accuratamente i denti per rimuovere la pellicola di 
lacca.
8. Smaltire correttamente i contenitori e gli spazzolini 
dopo l’uso.
9. Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
10. Esclusivamente ad uso professionale.
NOTA: per la scheda di sicurezza del materiale e 
ulteriori informazioni sull’utilizzo di Enamelast® 
Fluoride Varnish e altri prodotti correlati, visitare 
www.ultradent.com

Descripción:
El Barniz Fluorado Enamelast® es fluoruro de sodio al 
5%, saborizado y endulzado con xilitol, 
en un vehículo de resina, dispensado en blísters de 
dosis unitarias de 0,4ml. 
Indicaciones de Uso 
El Barniz Fluorado Enamelast® contiene un 5% 
de fluoruro de sodio en un vehículo de barniz que 
provoca una oclusión químico-mecánica de los túbulos 
dentinarios durante el tratamiento de la hipersensibi-
lidad dental.  
Instrucciones de Uso:
1. Cepille concienzudamente los dientes, púlalos con 
copa de goma o límpielos con una gasa antes de la 
colocación. 
2. Abra el blister tirando hacia atrás y removiendo la 
lámina de aluminio.
3. Seque levemente el área a ser tratada. 
4. Utilizando el cepillo dispensador descartable, 
aplique una capa fina y ligera de Enamelast en tantas 
superficies dentales secas como sea posible utilizando  
un movimiento de pincelado. 
NOTA:
• El cepillo puede doblarse hasta un ángulo de 90º 
para un acceso más sencillo. 
• Enamelast endurece al entrar en contacto con agua 
o saliva. Permita que las mejillas, los labios y la 
saliva entren encontacto con los dientes o dispense 
suavemente agua fresca so bre los mismos. Porrazones 
estéticas, indique a los pacientes a que NO “laman” 
sus dientes durante algunos minutos luego de la 
colocación. 
• Los pacientes deberán evitar el cepillado, el hilo 
dental y masticar comidas sólidas y pegajosas por 
las 4-6 horas posteriores al tratamiento. El Barniz 
Fluorado Enamelast® comenzará a desprenderse con 
cada cepillado. 
Precauciones y advertencias:
1. Lea cuidadosamente y comprenda todas las 
instrucciones antes de utilizar. 
2. Almacene a temperatura ambiente.
3. No utilice en pacientes con gingivitis o estomatitis 
ulcerativa. 
4. No utilice conjuntamente con otros tratamientos 
tópicos de fluoruro en el mismo día, e instruya al 
paciente para que no tome suplementos fluorados 
orales durante los 4 (cuatro) días siguientes al 
tratamiento. 
5. No utilice en pacientes con sensibilidad conocida 
a los ingredientes, incluyendo colofonias y/o rosina. 
De surgir una reacción alér gica, dermatitis o un 
sarpullido, consulte al médico. 
6. En raras ocasiones, se ha reportado tumefacción 
edematosa luego de tratamientos extensos con barnices 
de flúor, y se ha reportado dispnea en niños asmáticos. 
7. Algunos pacientes pueden experimentar náuseas 
después de la aplicación. Si las náuseas persisten, 
cepille concienzudamente para remover la película 
de barniz. 
8. Descarte adecuadamente los recipientes y cepillos 
luego del uso. 
9. Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños. 
10. Sólo para uso profesional. 
NOTA: Por la HDSM (MSDS) e información adicional 
acerca del uso del Barniz Fluorado Enamelast® y 
otros productos relacionados, por favor visite www.
ultradent.com

Descrição:
Verniz de fluoreto Enamelast® é um fluoreto de sódio 
a 5 % com sabor, adoçado com xilitol numa 
suspensão de resina sob a forma de blister de dose 
unitária de 0,4 mL.
Indicações de utilização: 
Verniz de fluoreto Enamelast® contém fluoreto de só-
dio a 5 % numa suspensão de verniz que produz uma 
oclusão mecânica/química dos túbulos dentinários no 
tratamento da hipersensibilidade dentária.
Instruções de utilização:
1. Escovar bem os dentes, polir com copo de 
borracha ou limpar os dentes com gaze antes da 
colocação.
2. Abra o blister levantando e removendo a tampa 
de película.
3. Secar ligeiramente a área a ser tratada.
4. Utilizando uma escova de aplicação descartável, 
aplicar uma camada fina e uniforme de Enamelast na 
máxima superfície seca do dente com um movimento 
de lado para lado. 
NOTA: 
• A escova pode ser dobrada até um ângulo de 90 
graus para permitir um acesso mais fácil.
• Enamelast polimeriza quando entra em contacto 
com água ou saliva. Deixar as bochechas, lábios e 
saliva entrarem em contacto com os dentes ou deitar 
cuidadosamente água sobre os dentes. Por motivos 
estéticos, encorajar os pacientes a NÃO “lamber” os 
dentes durante alguns minutos após a aplicação.
• Os pacientes devem evitar escovar, usar fio dental 
e mastigar alimentos duros, pegajosos e quentes 
durante as primeiras 4 a 6 horas após o tratamento. O 
Verniz de fluoreto Enamelast® começará a descascar 
com cada escovagem.
Precauções e advertências:
1. Ler atentamente e compreender todas as instruções 
antes da utilização.
2. Guardar à temperatura ambiente.
3. Não utilizar em pacientes com gengivite ou 
estomatite ulcerosa.
4. Não utilizar com outros tratamentos com fluoreto 
tópico no mesmo dia e instruir o paciente para evitar 
a utilização de suplementos de fluoreto orais durante 
4 (quatro) dias após o tratamento.
5. Não utilizar em pacientes com alergias conhecidas 
aos ingredientes, incluindo colofónia (kolophonium). 
Em caso de reação alérgica, dermatite ou se surgir 
erupção cutânea, consultar um médico.
6. Em casos raros tem havido relatos de edema após 
tratamento extenso com fluoreto e tem sido relatada 
dispneia em crianças asmáticas.
7. Alguns pacientes podem experimentar náusea 
após a aplicação. Se a náusea persistir, escovar 
vigorosamente para remover a película de verniz.
8. Descartar os recipientes e escovas corretamente 
após a utilização.
9. Manter fora do alcance das crianças.
10. Destina-se exclusivamente à utilização 
profissional.
NOTA: Para obter as fichas de segurança e informação 
adicional sobre a utilização do Verniz de fluoreto 
Enamelast® e de outros produtos relacionados, visite 
www.ultradent.com

Beskrivning:
Enamelast® fluoridlack är en smaksatt, xylitol-
sötad 5 % natriumfluorid i en resinbärare som 
levereras i en enhetsdos på 0,4 ml i 
blisterförpackning.
Användningsområden: 
Enamelast® fluoridlack innehåller 5 % natri-
umfluorid i en lackbärare som åstadkommer en 
mekanisk/kemisk ocklusion av dentinkanalerna vid 
behandling av överkänsliga tänder.
Bruksanvisning:
1. Borsta tänderna noggrant, polera med 
gummikopp eller torka av tänderna med en gasväv 
före placering.
2. Öppna blisterförpackningen genom att skala av 
och avlägsna folielocket.
3. Torka lätt området som skall behandlas.
4. Applicera med hjälp av engångs leveransborste 
ett tunt, jämnt lager Enamelast på så många torra 
tänder som möjligt med en målande rörelse. 
OBS: 
• Borsten kan böjas upp till 90 graders vinkel för 
lättare åtkomst.
• Enamelast stelnar då det kommer i kontakt med 
vatten eller saliv. Kinder, läppar och saliv kan 
vara i kontakt med tänderna eller låt svalt vatten 
försiktigt rinna över tänderna. Av estetiska skäl bör 
patienterna uppmuntras att INTE ”slicka” tänderna 
under några minuter efter placeringen.
• Patienterna bör undvika att borsta tänderna, 
använda tandtråd och tugga hård, klibbig och varm 
föda 4-6 timmar efter behandlingen. Enamelast® 
fluoridlack börjar flagar av vid varje borstning.
Försiktighetsåtgärder och varningar:
1. Läs noga igenom och förstå alla instruktioner 
före användning.
2. Förvara i rumstemperatur.
3. Använd inte på patienter med blödande gingivit 
eller stomatit.
4. Använd inte andra optiska fluoridbehandlingar 
under samma dag och instruera patienten att inte 
använda orala fluoridtillskott under fyra (4) dagar 
efter behandlingen.
5. Använd inte på patienter med känd känslighet 
för ingredienser som innehåller tallharts 
(kolofonium) och harts. Om allergisk reaktion, 
dermatit eller utslag utvecklas bör läkare vidtalas.
6. I sällsynta fall har ödematös svullnad 
rapporterats efter omfattande behandling med 
fluoridlack och andtäppa har rapporterats hos 
astmatiska barn. 
7. En del patienter kan känna sig illamående efter 
applicering. Om illamåendet fortgår bör lackfilmen 
avlägsnas genom grundlig borstning.
8. Kasta på korrekt sätt bort förpackningar och 
borstar efter användningen.
9. Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.
10. Endast för användning av tandläkare.
OBS: För materialsäkerhetsblad och ytterligare 
information om användning av Enamelast® 
fluoridlack och andra relevanta produkter, gå till 
www.ultradent.com

Beskrivelse:
Enamelast® fluorlak er en xylitol-sødet 5 % 
natriumflourid med smag i en resinbase, der 
leveres i 
en 0,4 ml enhedsdosis i en blisterpakning.
Beregnet anvendelse: 
Enamelast® fluorlak indeholder 5 % natriumfluorid 
i en lakbase, der danner en mekanisk/kemisk 
okklusion af dentinkanalerne ved behandling af 
hypersensitive tænder.
Brugsanvisning:
1. Børst tænderne grundigt, puds dem med en 
gummikop eller tør tænderne af med gaze inden 
anvendelse.
2. Åbn blisterpakning ved at trække foliet af og 
fjerne det.
3. Tørlæg det område, der skal behandles, let.
4. Anvend den medfølgende appliceringspensel til 
engangsbrug til at appliceres et tyndt lag Enamelast 
på så mange tørre tandoverflader som muligt med 
en strygende bevægelse. 
BEMÆRK: 
• Penslen kan bøjes i en vinkel på op til 90 grader 
for at fremme adgangen.
• Enamelast afbinder, når det kommer i kontakt med 
vand eller spyt. Lad kinder, læber og spyt kommer 
i kontakt med tænderne, eller lad lidt koldt vand 
løbe forsigtigt ned over tænderne. Af kosmetiske 
årsager skal patienterne instrueres i IKKE at ”slikke” 
tænderne i nogle minutter efter behandlingen.
• Patienter bør undgå at børste tænder, bruge 
tandtråd eller tygge på hårde klæbrige eller 
varme madvarer i 4-6 timer efter behandlingen. 
Enamelast® fluorlak begynder at skalle af efter hver 
tandbørstning.
Forholdsregler og advarsler:
1. Læs og forstå alle instruktioner inden betjening.
2. Opbevares ved stuetemperatur.
3. Må ikke anvendes på patienter med ulcerøs 
gingivitis eller stomatitis.
4. Må ikke anvendes med andre topiske 
fluorbehandlinger på samme dag, og patienter skal 
frarådes at bruge perorale fluorsupplementer i 4 
(fire) dage efter behandlingen.
5. Må ikke anvendes på patienter med kendt 
følsomhed overfor indholdsstofferne, eksempelvis 
kolofonium og/eller rosin. Hvis der opstår en 
allergisk reaktion, dermatitis eller udslæt, skal der 
søges læge.
6. I sjældne tilfælde er der blevet rapporteret om 
ødematøs hævelse efter omfattende behandling med 
fluorlak, og der er rapporteret om dyspnø hos børn 
med astma.
7. Nogle patienter får kvalme efter behandling. Hvis 
kvalmen vedvarer, børstes tænderne grundigt for at 
fjerne lakken.
8. Bortskaf de brugte beholdere og pensler korrekt 
efter anvendelse..
9. Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.
10. Må kun anvendes af tandlægepersonale.
BEMÆRK: Besøg www.ultradent.com for 
sikkerhedsdatablade og yderligere oplysninger om 
brug af Enamelast® fluorlak og andre relaterede 
produkter.

Kuvaus:
Enamelast®-fluoridilakka on maustettu, ksylitolilla 
makeutettu 5-pros. natriumfluoridi 
resiinikantaja-aineessa, joka toimitetaan yhden 
annoksen (0,4 ml) sisältävässä kuplapakkauksessa.
Käyttöaiheet: 
Enamelast®-fluoridilakka on 5-pros. natriumfluoridi 
lakkakantaja-aineessa, joka tukkii dentiinitubulukset 
mekaanis-kemiallisesti. Sitä käytetään hampaiden 
arkuuden hoitoon.
Käyttöohjeet:
1. Harjaa hampaat perusteellisesti, kiillota ne 
kumikupilla tai kuivaa hampaat sideharsolla ennen 
valmisteen levittämistä.
2. Avaa kuplapakkaus vetämällä foliokansi auki ja 
poistamalla kansi.
3. Kuivaa hoidettava alue kevyesti.
4. Sivele maalaavalla liikkeellä ohut tasainen 
kerros Enamelastia kertakäyttöisellä siveltimellä 
mahdollisimman monien kuivien hampaiden 
pinnalle.  
HUOMAA: 
• Sivellintä voi taivuttaa 90°:een kulmaan saakka 
levityksen helpottamiseksi.
• Enamelast kovettuu, kun se joutuu kosketukseen 
veden tai syljen kanssa. Anna poskien limakalvojen, 
huulten ja syljen koskettaa hampaita tai suihkuta 
hellävaroin viileää vettä hampaiden päälle. Kerro 
potilaille, että heidän tulisi esteettisistä syistä 
VÄLTTÄÄ ”nuolemasta” hampaitaan muutaman 
minuutin ajan valmisteen levityksen jälkeen.
• Potilaiden pitää välttää harjaamista, 
hammaslangan käyttöä ja kovien, tahmeiden ja 
kuumien ruokien pureskelua 4–6 tunnin ajan 
käsittelyn jälkeen. Enamelast®-lakka alkaa hilseillä 
jokaisen harjauksen vaikutuksesta.
Varoituksia ja varotoimenpiteitä:
1. Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti ja sisäistä ne ennen 
käyttöä.
2. Säilytä huoneenlämmössä.
3. Älä käytä potilailla, joilla on haavainen gingiviitti 
tai stomatiitti.
4. Älä käytä samana päivänä muiden paikallisten 
fluoridivalmisteiden kanssa ja kehota potilasta 
välttämään suun kautta otettavia fluoridivalmisteita 
(4) neljän päivän ajan hoidon jälkeen.
5. Älä käytä potilaille, jotka ovat herkkiä valmisteen 
aineosille mm. kolofonihartsille ja/tai rosiinille. Jos 
ilmenee allerginen reaktio, ihotulehdus tai ihottuma, 
ota yhteys lääkäriin.
6. Harvinaisissa tapauksissa on todettu turvotusta 
laajan fluoridilakkakäsittelyn jälkeen ja astmaattisilla 
lapsilla on raportoitu esiintyneen hengenahdistusta.
7. Joillakin potilailla voi esiintyä pahoinvointia 
käsittelyn jälkeen. Jos pahoinvointi on itsepintaista, 
harjaa hampaat tehokkaasti lakkakalvon 
poistamiseksi.
8. Hävitä pakkaukset ja siveltimet käytön jälkeen.
9. Pidä poissa lasten ulottuvilta ja näkyviltä.
10. Vain ammattikäyttöön.
HUOMAA: Käyttöturvallisuustiedotetta ja 
Enamelast®-fluoridilakkaa ja sen muita sen kanssa 
käytettäviä tuotteita koskevia tietoja on saatavana 
verkkosivustoltamme www.ultradent.com



NO ELΦθοριούχο βερνίκι Enamelast®

5% φθοριούχο νάτριο ανά μονάδα δόσης
RUФторирующий лак Enamelast®

Разовая доза 5-процентного фторида натрия

PLLakier Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish
dawka jednostkowa 5% fluorku sodu

TREnamelast® Florür Verniği
%5 Sodyum Florür Birim Doz

KOEnamelast® Fluoride Varnish(불소 바니시)
5% 불화나트륨 단위투여량

ZHEnamelast®含氟涂剂
5% 氟化钠单位剂量

AR

Enamelast® fluoremalje
5 % natriumfluor enhetsdose

Beskrivelse:
Enamelast® fluoremalje er en smakstilsatt, 
xylitolsøtet 5 % natriumfluor i et resinbæremiddel 
levert i en blisterpakket 0,4 ml enhetsdose.
Indikasjoner for bruk: 
Enamelast® fluoremalje inneholder 5 % 
natriumfluor i et emaljebæremiddel, som gir en 
mekanisk/kjemisk lukking av de dentale tubulinene 
i behandlingen av overfølsomme tenner.
Bruksanvisning:
1. Børst tennene grundig, poler med gummikoppen 
eller tørk av tennene med gas før plassering.
2. Åpne blisterpakken ved å trekke tilbake og fjerne 
folielokket.
3. Tørk området som skal behandles lett.
4. Bruk en engangsbørste til påføring av et 
tynt, jevnt lag Enamelast på så mange tørre 
tannoverflater som mulig, ved bruk av en malende 
bevegelse. 
MERK: 
• Børsten kan bøyes inntil 90 graders vinkel for 
lettere tilgang.
• Enamlesat herder når den kommer i kontakt 
med vann eller spytt. La kinnene, leppene og spytt 
komme i kontakt med tennene eller skyll forsiktig 
med kaldt vann over tennene. Av estetiske hensyn, 
bør pasienten oppmuntres til IKKE “å slikke” på 
tennene i noen minutter etter påføring.
• Pasientene bør unngå børstning av tennene, 
bruk av tanntråd, tygging av harde matvarer og 
varme drikker i 4-6 timer etter  
behandlingen. Enamelast® fluoremalje vil begynne 
å flasse av ved hver tannbørsting.
Forholdsregler og advarsler:
1. Forsikre deg om at du nøye har lest og forstått 
alle instruksjonene før bruk.
2. Lagre ved romtemperatur.
3. Ikke bruk på pasienter med ulcerativ gingivitt 
eller stomatitt.
4. Ikke bruk sammen med andre lokale 
fluorbehandlinger samme dag og instruer 
pasienten i å avstå fra bruk av orale fluortilskudd i 
4 (fire) dager etter behandlingen.
5. Ikke bruk på pasienter med en kjent følsomhet 
for ingrediensene, inkludert kolofoni (kolofonium) 
og/rosin. I tilfelle allergisk reaksjon,   
utvikling av dermatitt eller utslett, kontakt lege.
6. I sjelden tilfeller har det vært rapportert 
ødematøs hevelse etter omfattende 
fluoremaljebehandling, og dyspnea har vært 
rapportert hos barn med astma.
7. Noen pasienter kan oppleve kvalme etter 
påføring. Dersom kvalmen vedvarer, børst grundig 
for å fjerne emaljefilmen.
8. Avhend børste og beholdere på forskriftsmessig 
måte etter bruk.
9. Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.
10. Kun for profesjonell bruk.
MERK: For MSDS og tilleggsinformasjon om 
bruk av Enamelast® fluoremalje og andre relaterte 
produkter, vennligst gå til www.ultradent.com

Περιγραφή:
Το φθοριούχο βερνίκι Enamelast® είναι ένα 
αρωματισμένο φθοριούχο νάτριο 5% που έχει 
γλυκανθεί με 
ξυλιτόλη σε φορέα ρητίνης που παρέχεται σε μονάδα 
δόσης 0,4mL σε συσκευασία φυσαλίδων.
Ενδείξεις για χρήση: 
Το φθοριούχο βερνίκι Enamelast® περιέχει 5% 
φθοριούχο νάτριο σε φορέα βερνικιού που παρέχει μια 
μηχανική/χημική σύγκλειση στα οδοντινοσωληνάρια 
για τη θεραπεία υπερευαισθησίας των δοντιών. 
Οδηγίες χρήσης:
1. Βουρτσίστε τα δόντια καλά, γυαλίστε τα με 
πλαστικό κύπελλο ή σκουπίστε τα δόντια με γάζα 
προτού τοποθετήσετε το προϊόν.
2. Ανοίξτε τη συσκευασία φυσαλίδων τραβώντας προς 
τα πίσω και αφαιρώντας το αλουμινένιο σκέπασμα.
3. Στεγνώστε ελαφρά την περιοχή στην οποία θα 
εκτελεστεί θεραπεία.
4. Χρησιμοποιώντας το αναλώσιμο βουρτσάκι 
παροχής, απλώστε μια λεπτή στρώση από Enamelast σε 
όσο περισσότερες στεγνές επιφάνειες   
 δοντιών μπορείτε κουνώντας το βουρτσάκι σαν να 
βάφετε. 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: 
• Το βουρτσάκι δύναται να λυγίσει σε γωνία έως 90 
μοιρών για ευκολότερη πρόσβαση.
• Το Enamelast σκληραίνει όταν έρχεται σε επαφή με 
νερό ή σάλιο. Αφήστε τα μάγουλα, τα χείλη και το 
σάλιο να έρθουν σε επαφή με τα δόντια ή βάλτε απαλά 
λίγο νερό επάνω στα δόντια. Για αισθητικούς λόγους, 
ενθαρρύνετε τον /την ασθενή να ΜΗΝ «γλύψει» τα 
χείλη του /της για μερικά λεπτά αφότου τοποθετήσετε 
το προϊόν.
• Οι ασθενείς δεν πρέπει να βουρτσίσουν τα δόντια 
τους, δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσουν οδοντικό νήμα 
και δεν πρέπει να μασήσουν σκληρές, ζεστές τροφές 
που κολλάνε στα δόντια επί 4-6 ώρες μετά τη θεραπεία. 
Το φθοριούχο βερνίκι Enamelast® θα αρχίσει να 
ξεφλουδίζει μετά από κάθε βούρτσισμα των δοντιών.
Προφυλάξεις και προειδοποιήσεις:
1. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά και κατανοήστε όλες τις 
οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση.
2. Φυλάξτε το σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου.
3. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε ασθενείς που πάσχουν από 
ουλίτιδα ή στοματίτιδα.
4. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε μαζί με άλλες τοπικές 
θεραπείες που περιέχουν φθοριούχο την ίδια 
μέρα και δώστε οδηγίες στον / στην ασθενή να μη 
χρησιμοποιήσει συμπληρωματικά φθοριούχου επί 4 
(τέσσερις) ημέρες μετά τη θεραπεία.
5. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε ασθενείς με γνωστή 
ευαισθησία σε συστατικά που περιλαμβάνουν 
κολοφώνιο. Εάν εμφανιστεί αλλεργική αντίδραση,  
 δερματίτιδα ή εξάνθημα, συμβουλευτείτε ιατρό.
6. Σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, έχει αναφερθεί οίδημα μετά 
από εκτεταμένη θεραπεία με φθοριούχο βερνίκι και 
δύσπνοια σε παιδιά που υποφέρουν από άσθμα.
7. Ορισμένοι ασθενείς ίσως να νιώσουν ναυτία μετά 
την εφαρμογή του προϊόντος. Εάν συνεχιστεί η ναυτία, 
βουρτσίστε καλά τα δόντια για να αφαιρέσετε τη 
στρώση του βερνικιού.
8. Πετάξτε τα δοχεία και τα βουρτσάκια με τον 
κατάλληλο τρόπο μετά τη χρήση.
9. Φυλάξτε το μακριά από τα παιδιά.
10. Για επαγγελματική χρήση μόνο.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Για το Φύλλο Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας 
Υλικών (MSDS) και συμπληρωματικές πληροφορίες 
σχετικά με τη χρήση του Φθοριούχου Βερνικιού 
Enamelast® και άλλων σχετικών προϊόντων, 
επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση www.ultradent.com

Описание.
Фторирующий лак Enamelast® — это 
ароматизированный, подслащенный ксилитом 
5-процентный 
фторид натрия в полимерной среде, поставляемый в 
виде разовой дозы в блистерной упаковке (0,4 мл).
Показания к применению. 
Фторирующий лак Enamelast® — это 5-процентный 
фторид натрия в лаковой среде, который производит 
механическую/химическую окклюзию дентинных 
канальцев при лечении повышенной чувствительности 
зубов.
Указания по применению.
1. Перед применением тщательно почистите зубы, 
отшлифуйте резиновыми чашечками или протрите 
марлей.
2. Откройте блистерную упаковку, отогнув и сняв 
покрытие из фольги.
3. Слегка подсушите участок, который предстоит 
обработать.
4. Используя одноразовую щетку, нанесите тонкий 
гладкий слой лака Enamelast на сухую поверхность как 
можно большего количества зубов, как будто наносите 
краску. 
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. 
• Щетку можно сгибать под углом 90 градусов для 
облегчения доступа. 
• Enamelast отвердевает при контакте с водой или 
слюной. Обеспечьте контакт щек, губ или слюны с 
зубами или осторожно обработайте зубы прохладной 
водой. Из соображений эстетики попросите пациентов 
НЕ «облизывать» зубы в течение нескольких   
минут после нанесения средства.
• Пациентам не следует чистить зубы, использовать 
зубную нить, жевать твердую, липкую или горячую 
пищу в течение 4–6 часов после лечения. Фторирующий 
лак Enamelast® будет постепенно сходить при каждой 
чистке зубов.
Меры предосторожности и предупреждения.
1. Перед использованием внимательно прочитайте и 
уясните все инструкции.
2. Храните при комнатной температуре.
3. Не используйте для лечения пациентов с язвенным 
гингивитом или стоматитом.
4. Не проводите лечение с помощью других 
наружных средств для фторирования зубов в тот 
же день и предупредите пациента о необходимости 
воздерживаться от применения фторсодержащих 
средств в ротовой полости в течение 4 (четырех) дней 
после лечения.
5. Не используйте средство для лечения пациентов 
с известной повышенной чувствительностью к 
ингредиентам, в том числе к канифоли (kolophonium). 
При появлении аллергической реакции, дерматита или 
сыпи обратитесь к врачу.
6. В редких случаях сообщалось об отечной 
припухлости после применения фторирующего лака на 
обширном участке, а также о затруднении дыхания у 
детей, страдающих астмой.
7. Некоторые пациенты могут испытывать тошноту 
после применения средства. Если тошнота не проходит, 
следует тщательно почистить зубы для удаления 
пленки лака.
8. Надлежащим образом утилизируйте использованные 
упаковки и щетки.
9. Храните в недоступном для детей месте.
10. Только для профессионального применения.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Данные о безопасности материалов 
и дополнительные сведения об использовании 
фторирующего лака Enamelast® и других сопутствующих 
продуктов см. на веб-сайте www.ultradent.com

Opis:
Lakier Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish to aromatyzowany, 
słodzony ksylitolem 5% fluorek sodu w nośniku 
żywicznym dostarczany w opakowaniu blistrowym o 
dawce jednostkowej 0,4 ml.
Wskazania: 
Lakier Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish zawiera 5% fluorku 
sodu w nośniku lakierowym. Powoduje on mechaniczne/
chemi-czne zamknięcie kanalików zębinowych w procesie 
leczenia nadwrażliwości zębów na ból.
Wskazówki dotyczące użycia:
1. Przed naniesieniem preparatu, zęby należy dokładnie 
wyczyścić szczoteczką, wypolerować gumką do 
opracowywania w kształcie kubka lub wytrzeć gazikiem.
2. Otworzyć opakowanie blistrowe, oddzierając i 
zdejmując foliową pokrywę.
3. Delikatnie osuszyć obszar poddawany leczeniu.
4. Za pomocą jednorazowego pędzelka do nakładania, 
naśladując ruch malowania, nanieść cienką gładką 
warstwę lakieru Enamelast na jak największą liczbę 
suchych powierzchni zęba. 
UWAGA:
• Dla ułatwienia dostępu pędzelek można wygiąć pod 
kątem do 90 stopni.
• Lakier Enamelast zastyga w kontakcie z wodą lub śliną. 
Umożliwić kontakt policzków, warg i śliny z zębami lub 
puścić delikatny strumień chłodnej wody po powierzchni 
zębów. Aby uzyskać optymalny estetyczny należy poprosić 
pacjentów by POWSTRZYMALI się od dotykania 
językiem zębów przez kilka minut po naniesieniu 
preparatu.
• Pacjenci powinni unikać szczotkowania zębów, używania 
nici dentystycznej oraz żucia twardych, lepkich i gorących 
pokarmów przez 4–6 godz. od zabiegu. Powłoka lakieru 
Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish będzie zmniejszać się z 
każdym myciem zębów.
Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności:
1. Przed użyciem należy dokładnie przeczytać i zrozumieć 
wszystkie zalecenia instrukcji.
2. Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej.
3. Nie stosować u pacjentów z wrzodziejącym zapaleniem 
dziąseł bądź zapaleniem jamy ustnej.
4. Nie stosować tego samego dnia z innymi zabiegami 
powierzchniowymi z użyciem fluorku i pouczyć pacjenta 
by nie stosował doustnych suplementów fluoru przez 4 
(cztery) dni po zabiegu.
5. Nie stosować u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną wrażliwością 
na składniki preparatu w tym kalafonię i/lub żywicę. W 
przypadku wystąpienia reakcji alergicznej, zapalenia skóry 
lub wysypki, należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.
6. W rzadkich przypadkach po szeroko zakrojonym 
leczeniu lakierem fluorkowym zgłaszano pojawienie się 
obrzęku. Istnieją doniesienia o występowaniu duszności u 
dzieci cierpiących na astmę.
7. U niektórych pacjentów, po naniesieniu preparatu, 
mogą pojawić się mdłości. Gdyby mdłości nie ustępowały, 
należy dokładnie wyczyścić szczoteczką zęby, by usunąć 
warstwę lakieru.
8. Pojemniki i pędzelki po użyciu należy zutylizować w 
odpowiedni sposób.
9. Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
10. Wyłącznie do profesjonalnego użytku.
UWAGA: kartę charakterystyki oraz dodatkowe 
informacje na temat stosowania lakieru Enamelast® 
Fluoride Varnish i innych produktów powiązanych można 
znaleźć na stronie internetowej www.ultradent.com

Tanım:
Enamelast® Florür Verniği aromalı, ksilitol ile 
tatlandırılmış, rezin taşıyıcı içinde 0,4 ml birim 
doz blister ambalajlarda tedarik edilen %5 
sodyum florürdür.
Kullanım Endikasyonları: 
Enamelast® Florür Verniği dentin hassasiyeti te-
davisinde dentin tübüllerinin mekanik/kimyasal 
oklüzyonunu sağlayan bir vernik taşıyıcı içinde 
%5 sodyum florür içerir.
Kullanım Talimatları:
1. Uygulamadan önce dişi iyice fırçalayın, lastikle 
polisaj uygulayın veya dişi gazlı bezle silin.
2. Ambalajı soyarak ve folyo kapağı çıkararak 
blister paketi açın.
3. İşlem yapılacak alanı hafifçe kurutun.
4. Tek kullanımlık uygulama fırçasını kullanarak 
boyama hareketi ile mümkün olduğunca çok 
kuru diş yüzeyine ince düzgün bir tabaka 
Enamelast uygulayın. 
NOT: 
• Daha kolay erişim için fırça 90 dereceye kadar 
eğilebilir.
• Enamelast su veya tükürük ile temas ettiğinde 
katılaşır. Yanakların, dudakların ve tükürüğün 
dişlerle temas etmesine izin verin veya dişlerin 
üzerine yavaşça soğuk su akıtın. Estetik nedeniyle 
uygulamadan sonra birkaç dakika boyunca 
hastaya dişlerini “YALAMAMASINI” söyleyin.
• Hastalar işlemden sonra 4 – 6 saat boyunca 
dişlerini fırçalamamalı, diş ipi kullanmamalı 
ve sert besinler çiğnememeli ve dişe yapışan ve 
sıcak gıdalar tüketmemelidir. Enamelast® Florür 
Verniği her fırçalama ile soyulmaya başlayacaktır.
Önlemler ve Uyarılar:
1. Kullanmadan önce bütün talimatları dikkatle 
okuyun ve anlayın.
2. Oda sıcaklığında muhafaza edin.
3. Ülseratif gingiviti veya stomatiti olan 
hastalarda kullanmayın.
4. Diğer topik florür tedavileri ile aynı gün 
uygulamayın ve hastaya tedaviden sonra 4 
(dört) gün boyunca oral florür destekleri 
kullanmamasını söyleyin.
5. Kolofan (kolofonyum) ve reçine içeren 
maddelere hassasiyeti olduğu bilinen hastalarda 
kullanmayın. Alerjik reaksiyon, dermatit veya 
deri döküntüsü oluşursa bir hekime danışın.
6. Nadir durumlarda aşırı florür verniği 
tedavisinden sonra ödematöz şişme ve astımlı 
çocuklarda nefes darlığı bildirilmiştir.
7. Kimi hastalarda uygulamadan sonra bulantı 
görülebilir. Bulantı devam ederse vernik tabakayı 
çıkarmak için iyice fırçalayın.
8. Kullandıktan sonra kapları ve fırçaları uygun 
biçimde bertaraf edin.
9. Çocukların ulaşamayacağı yerlerde muhafaza 
edin.
10. Yalnızca profesyonel kullanıma yöneliktir.
NOT: Malzeme Güvenlik Bilgi Formu ve 
Enamelast® Florür Verniği ve ilgili diğer 
ürünlerin kullanımına ilişkin ayrıntılı bilgi için 
lütfen www.ultradent.com adresini ziyaret edin.

설명:
Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish는 0.4mL 
단위투여량 블리스터 팩 공급형태로 나오는 
레진 캐리어의 
향미가 있는, 자일리톨 가당의 5% 
불화나트륨입니다.  
용도 표시(효능 및 효과): 
Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish는 5% 불화나트
륨이 치아 과민증 치료과정에서 상아질 세관
의 기계/화학적 교합을 제공하는 바니시 캐리
어에 담겨 있습니다.
사용지시(사용법):
1. 설치하기 전에 치아, 러버컵 광택재에 
철저한 솔질을 실시하거나 거즈로 치아를 
닦아냅니다.
2. 블리스터 팩의 뒷부분을 벗기고 포일 
뚜껑을 제거하여 블리스터 팩을 엽니다.
3. 치료할 부위를 가볍게 말립니다.
4. 1회용 공급 브러시를 사용해 페인트칠 
동작으로 가능한 한 많이 마른 치아면에 
Enamelast의 얇고 매끄러운 층이 되도록 
도포합니다.  
주: 
•브러시는 접근성을 높이기 위해  90도 
각도까지 구부러질 수 있습니다.
•Enamelast는 물이나 침(타액)과 접촉하면 
경화됩니다. 볼, 입술 및 침(타액)으로 치아와 
접촉하도록 하거나 치아면 위로 냉수가   
부드럽게 흐르도록 합니다. 심미적인 이유로, 
설치 후 몇 분간은 환자들이 치아를 “핥지” 
않도록 조치합니다.
•환자들은 치료 후 4-6시간 동안은 양치질, 
치실질 및 딱딱하고 끈적거리며 뜨거운 
음식을 삼가야 합니다. Enamelast® Fluoride 
Varnish는 양치질을 할 때마다 벗겨지기 
시작합니다.
주의 및 경고사항:
1. 사용하기에 앞서 일체의 지시사항을 
주의하여 읽고 숙지합니다.
2. 실온에 보관합니다.
3. 궤양성 치은염 또는 구내염이 있는 
환자에게는 사용하지 마십시오.
4. 동일한 날에는 기타 국소용 불화물 
치료법과 더불어 사용하지 마시고, 
환자에게는 치료 후 4일간 경구용 불화물 
보충제의 사용을 금하도록 지시합니다.
5. 수지(콜로포니움) 및/로진(송진)을 
비롯한 성분에 민감증이 있는 것으로 밝혀진 
환자에게는 사용하지 마십시오. 알러지 반응, 
피부염 또는 발진이 진행될 경우, 의사의 
진찰을 받습니다.
6. 드문 경우이나, 불소 바니시 치료를 
광범위하게 실시한 후 부종성 종창이 
보고되고, 천식환자 어린이의 경우에는 
호흡곤란이 보고된 바 있습니다.
7. 일부 환자들은 도포 후에 메스꺼움을 느낄 
수도 있습니다. 메스꺼움 증상이 지속될 
경우, 솔질을 철저히 실시하여 바니시 피막을  
제거합니다.
8. 사용 후에는 용기 및 브러시를 적절히 (
폐기) 처리합니다.
9. 어린이들의 손이 닿지 않는 장소에 
보관합니다.
10. 전문가용에 한함.
주: Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish 및 기타 
관련 제품의 사용에 관한 MSDS 및 추가 
정보는 웹사이트 www.ultradent.com을 방문, 
참고하시기 바랍니다.

产品说明:
Enamelast®含氟涂剂是以树脂作为载
体、口感宜人的5%氟化钠混合涂剂，
且为0.4毫升单位剂量的吸塑包装。 
适应症: 
Enamelast® 含氟涂剂是含5%氟化钠的
混合涂剂，用于牙本质小管的机械/化学
的闭合，治疗牙齿的超敏反应。
使用方法：
1. 涂抹前，彻底刷牙，用橡胶抛光杯抛
光或用纱布擦牙。
2. 撕掉并拆开锡箔盖，打开吸塑包装。
3. 轻轻擦干治疗区。
4. 用一次性的涂抹刷，像作画一
样，在干的牙齿表面抹上薄薄的一层
Enamelast，涂抹的牙表越多越好。.
切记：
• 为了方便，涂抹刷可以弯到90度。
• Enamelast 涂剂与水或唾液接触后会
变硬。可以让脸颊、嘴唇和唾沫与牙齿
接触或者轻轻地让凉水流到牙齿上。 出
于美齿原因，患者  在
涂抹后几分钟内应避免用舌头“舔”牙
齿。
• 涂抹后的4～6小时应避免刷牙、用牙
线和咀嚼坚硬、粘稠、热的食物。每次
刷牙时，Enamelast® 含氟涂剂都会随
着脱落。
防范与警示：
1. 使用前仔细阅读理解所有说明。
2. 室温保存。
3. 溃疡性牙龈炎或口腔炎患者禁用。
4. 治疗当天勿使用其它氟化物。治疗
后4（四）天内须暂停服用口服氟化物
补充片。
5. 对含有树脂（松脂）和/或松香等
的药物成分过敏者禁用。若出现过敏
症状，即出现皮炎或疹子出现，咨询
医生。
6. 使用氟化物涂剂，特别是大剂量治疗
后偶见水肿报告。哮喘病患儿偶见呼吸
困难报告。
7. 某些患者在使用后可能会出现恶心症
状。若恶心症状持续不退，彻底刷牙能
除去涂剂薄膜。
8. 使用后妥当丢弃容器和刷子。
9. 置于儿童触及不到之处。
10. 仅用于专业用途。
注意：查阅有关的化学品安全技术说
明书和使用Enamelast®涂抹剂及其它
相关产品的进一步信息，请访问www.
ultradent.com
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Manufactured by:
Ultradent Products Inc
505 West 10200 South
South Jordan, Utah 84095 USA 

Enamelast® Fluoride Varnish
5% Sodium Fluoride - Unit Dose

1002201.3

For immediate reorder and/or complete descriptions of Ultradent’s 
product line, refer to Ultradent’s catalog or call Toll Free 1-800-552-
5512. Outside U.S. call (801) 572-4200 or visit www.ultradent.com.

Made in USA

Keep out of reach of children.
For professional use only.

EN- Recommended storage temperature
DE- Empfohlene Lagertemperatur
FR- Température de stockage recommandée
NL- Aanbevolen bewaartemperatuur
IT- Temperatura di conservazione consigliata
ES- Temperatura de almacenaje recomendada
PT- Temperatura de armazenamento 
recomendada
SV- Rekommenderad förvaringstemperatur
DA- Anbefalet opbevaringstemperatur
FI- Suositeltava säilytyslämpötila
NO- Anbefalt lagringstemperatur
EL- Συνιστώμενη θερμοκρασία 
αποθήκευσης
RU- Рекомендованная температура 
хранения
PL- Zalecana temperatura przechowywania
TR- Önerilen saklama sıcaklığı
AR-
KO- 권장사항 보관온도
ZH- 建议储存温度
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EN- Highly flammable
DE- Leichtentzündlich
FR- Hautement inflammable
NL- Licht ontvlambaar
IT- Altamente infiammabile
ES- Altamente inflamable
PT- Altamente inflamável
SV- Mycket lättantändligt
DA- Meget brandfarlig
FI- Helposti syttyvä
NO- Svært antennelig
EL- Υψηλά εύφλεκτο
RU- Легковоспламеняю-
щееся вещество 
PL- Wysoce łatwopalny
TR- Kolay alev alabilir
AR-
KO- 인화성이 높음
ZH- 高度易燃
TH- 

  

EN- Recycle
DE- Recyclen 
FR- Recycler
NL-Recyclen
IT- Riciclare
ES- Recicle
PT- Reciclar
SV- Återvinn
DA- Genbrug
FI- Kierrätykseen
NO- Resirkuler
EL- Ανακυκλώστε το
RU- Утилизировать
PL- Poddać recyklingowi
TR- Geri dönüştürün
AR-
KO- 재활용
ZH- 回收使用
TH-

 

รายละเอียด
สารเคลือบฟลูออไรด์ Enamelast® เป็นโซเดียมฟลูออ
ไรด์ 5% ที่เพิ่มรสชาติและทำาให้หวานด้วยซอร์บิโทล
ในตัวนำาเรซิน
โดยใช้การจ่ายยาแบบชุดแผงยูนิตโดสขนาด 0.4 
มล.
ข้อบ่งใช้
สารเคลือบฟลูออไรด์ Enamelast® มีสารโซเดียมฟลูออ
ไรด์ 5% ในตัวนำาน้ำายาเคลือบซึ่งจะก่อให้เกิดการ
สบฟันเชิงกล/
เชิงเคมีของโพรงเนื้อฟันในการรักษาการรับความ
รู้สึกไวเกินไป
วิธีการใช้
1. แปรงฟัน ใช้ถ้วยยางขัด หรือเช็ดฟันอย่างทั่วถึง
ด้วยผ้าก๊อซก่อนการใส่
2. เปิดชุดแผงจ่ายยาด้วยการลอกกระดาษด้านหลัง
ออก แล้วเปิดฝาฟอยล์ออก
3. ทำาให้บริเวณที่จะรักษาแห้งเล็กน้อย
4. ใช้แปรงสำาหรับจ่ายยาทา Enamelast เป็นชั้นบางๆ 
บนพื้นผิวฟันที่แห้งให้มากที่สุดเท่าที่จะทำาได้โดยใช้
การเคลื่อนไหวแบบการทาสี 
หมายเหตุ: 
• ท่านอาจบิดแปรงให้เป็นมุมได้มากถึง 90 องศาเพื่อ
ให้เข้าถึงฟันได้ง่ายขึ้น
• Enamelast จะแข็งตัวเมื่อสารสัมผัสกับน้ำาหรือน้ำาลาย 
ให้แก้ม ริมฝีปาก และน้ำาลายสัมผัสกับฟัน หรือค่อยๆ 
ฉีดน้ำาเย็นเหนือฟัน ด้วยเหตุผลเรื่องความสวยงาม 
ควรแนะนำาอย่าให้ผู้ป่วย “เลีย” ฟันเป็นเวลาสองสาม
นาทีหลังการใส่
• ผู้ป่วยควรหลีกเลี่ยงการแปรงฟัน การขัดฟัน และ
การเคี้ยวอาหารที่แข็ง เหนียว และร้อนเป็นเวลา 
4-6 ชั่วโมงหลังการรักษา สารเคลือบฟลูออไรด์ 
Enamelast® จะเริ่มหลุดร่วงออกมาด้วยการแปรงฟัน
แต่ละครั้ง

ข้อควรระวังและคำาเตือน:
1. อ่านและทำาความเข้าใจขั้นตอนต่างๆ อย่าง
รอบคอบก่อนใช้
2. จัดเก็บไว้ในอุณหภูมิห้อง
3. อย่าใช้กับผู้ป่วยที่มีอาการโรคเหงือกอักเสบ 
(ulcerative gingivitis) หรืออาการอักเสบของเยื่อบุ
เมือกในปาก (stomatitis)
4. ห้ามใช้ร่วมกับการรักษาเฉพาะบริเวณอื่นๆ ใน
วันเดียวกัน และสั่งให้ผู้ป่วยหยุดใช้สารเสริมฟลูออ
ไรด์สำาหรับปาก
เป็นเวลา 4 (สี่) วัน หลังการรักษา
5. อย่าใช้กับผู้ป่วยที่มีความรู้สึกไวกับส่วนผสม รวม
ถึงจากยางสน (โคโลโฟเนียม) และ/หรือ โรซิน หาก
มีอาการแพ้ ผิวหนังอักเสบ หรือผื่นคันเกิดขึ้น ให้
ปรึกษาแพทย์
6. มีการรายงานกรณีที่เกิดขึ้นน้อยมากคืออาการ
บวมเนื่องจากมีของเหลวในโพรงฟันหลังการรักษา
ด้วยสารเคลือบ
ฟลูออไรด์แบบครอบคลุมในวงกว้าง และมีการ
รายงานอาการหายใจขัดในคนไข้เด็กที่เป็นโรคหืด
7. ผู้ป่วยบางรายอาจรู้สึกคลื่นไส้หลังการใช้งาน 
หากยังมีอาการคลื่นไส้อยู่ ให้แปรงฟันให้ทั่วเพื่อล้าง
น้ำายาเคลือบ
แผ่นบางๆ ออก
8. ทิ้งกล่องบรรจุและแปรงหลังใช้งานอย่างถูกต้อง
9. เก็บให้ห่างจากมือเด็ก
10. สำาหรับทันตบุคลากรผู้เชี่ยวชาญใช้เท่านั้น

หมายเหตุ: สำาหรับ MSDS และข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยว
กับการใช้สารเคลือบฟลูออไรด์ Enamelast® และ
ผลิตภัณฑ์
ที่เกี่ยวข้องอื่นๆ กรุณาไปที่เว็บไซท์ www.ultradent.
com

الوصف

ورنيش فلوريد ®Enamelast هو فلوريد صوديوم %5 
محلى ب xylitol وله نكهة في ناقل راتيني يقدم في حزمة 

حويصلات وحدة جرعة 0,4 مل.

مؤشرات الاستخدام

يحتوي ورنيش فلوريد ®Enamelast على فلوريد صوديوم 
5% في ناقل ورنيش يقدم إطباق ميكانيكي/كيميائي للنبيبات 

العاجية عند علاج فرط حسلسية الأسنان.

تعليمات الاستخدام

1- نظف الأسنان جيدا بالفرشاة، قم بتلميع الأسنان بكأس 
مطاطي، أو امسح الأسنان بالشاش قبل وضعه.

2- افتح حزمة الحويصلات عن طريق التقشير للخلف 
وإزالة الغطاء المصنوع من رقاقة معدنية.

3- قم بتجفيف المنطقة المراد علاجها برفق.
4- باستخدام فرشاة التسليم التي يمكن التخلص منها، ضع 

طبقة رقيقة ناعمة من Enamelast على أكبر عدد ممكن من 
أسطح الأسنان الجافة باستخدام حركة طلاء.

ملاحظة: 
• يمكن طي الفرشاة حتى زاوية تعادل 90 درجة لسهولة 

الوصول.
• يتصلب Enamelast عندما يلامس الماء أو اللعاب. 

اسمح للخدين، والشفتين، واللعاب بملامسة الأسنان، أو قم 
بدفق ماء بارد بلطف على الأسنان. لأسباب تجميلية، قم 

بتشجيع المرضى على عدم »لعق« الأسنان لبضع دقائق 
بعد وضعه.

• يجب أن يتجنب المرضى التنظيف بالفرشاة، أو الخيط 
السني، أو مضغ الأطعمة الصلبة، أو اللزجة، أو الساخنة 
لمدة 4-6 ساعات بعد العلاج. سوف يبدأ ورنيش فلوريد 

®Enamelast في التقشر بعد كل تنظيف بالفرشاة.

الاحتياطات والتحذيرات:

1- اقرأ بعناية وتفهم جميع التعليمات قبل الاستخدام.
2- قم بتخزينه في درجة حرارة الغرفة.

3- لا تستخدمه على المرضى الذين يعانون من التهاب اللثة 
التقرحي أو التهاب الفم.

4- لا تستخدمه مع علاجات الفلوريد السطحية الأخرى 
في نفس اليوم، وارشد المريض أن يمتنع عن استخدام 
المكملات الفلوريدية في الفم لمدة 4 )أربعة( أيام بعد 

العلاج.
5- لا تستخدمه على المرضى الذين يعانون من حساسية 

معروفة للمكونات بما في ذلك 
colophony (kolophonium) و/rosin إذا كان هناك رد 

فعل تحسسي، أو التهاب في الجلد، أو طفح استشر طبيب.
6- في حالات نادرة، تم الإبلاغ عن تورم وذمي بعد إكمال 

معالجة كبيرة بورنيش الفلوريد، وتم الإبلاغ عن ضيق 
تنفس في الأطفال المصابين بالربو.

7-  قد يعاني بعض المرضى من الغثيان بعد وضعه. إذا 
استمر الغثيان، قم بتنظيف الأسنان جيدا بفرشاة لإزالة 

غشاء الورنيش.
8- تخلص من الحاويات والفرش بطريقة مناسبة بعد 

الاستعمال.
9- احفظه بعيدا عن متناول الأطفال.

10- للاستخدام المهني فقط.

ملاحظة: للحصول على صحيفة بيانات سلامة المواد 
ومعلومات إضافية عن استخدام ورنيش فلوريد 

®Enamelast والمنتجات الأخرى ذات الصلة، الرجاء زيارة 

www.ultradent.com موقع الانترنت

Enamelast® ورنيش فلوريد
وحدة جرعة فلوريد صوديوم %5

EN - For Professional use only.
DE - Nur für professionelle Anwendungen.
FR - Destiné à une utilisation professionnelle uniquement.
NL - Uitsluitend voor professioneel gebruik.  
IT - Solo per uso professionale. 
ES - Sólo para uso profesional.
PT - Destina-se apenas à utilização profissional.
SV - Endast för yrkesmässigt bruk. DA Må kun anvendes 
af tandlægepersonale.
DA- Må kun anvendes af tandlægepersonale.
FI -Vain ammattikäyttöön.
NO - Skal bare brukes av fagfolk.
EL - Μόνο για επαγγελματική χρήση.
RU - Только для профессионального использования.
PL - Tylko do profesjonalnego użycia.
TR - Sadece profesyonel kullanım için.
AR - 
KO - 전문가용에 한함
ZH - 仅用于专业用途。
TH - 

EN- Do not re-use to avoid cross contamination
DE- Nicht wiederholt verwenden, um Kreuzkontamination zu verhindern.
FR- Ne pas réutiliser pour éviter la contamination croisée.
NL-Niet opnieuw gebruiken om kruisbesmetting te vermijden.
IT- Per evitare la contaminazione crociata non riutilizzare.
ES- No lo reutilice, así evitará la contaminación cruzada.
PT- Não reutilizar para evitar a contaminação cruzada.
SV- För undvikande av korskontamination får produkten inte 
teranvändas.
DA- Må ikke genbruges for at undgå krydskontaminering.
FI- Älä käytä uudelleen ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi.
NO- Skal ikke brukes om igjen, for å unngå smitteoverføring
EL- Μην τοεπαναχρησιμοποιείτε 
για να αποφύγετε τη διασταυρωτική μόλυνση.
RU- Повторное использование не допускается во избежание 
перекрестного заражения
PL- Używać jednorazowo dla uniknięcia zanieczyszczenia 
krzyżowego
TR- Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek açısından tekrar 
kullanmayın
AR-
KO- 교차오염을 피하기 위해 재사용하지 마시오
ZH- 请勿重复使用，避免交叉污染
TH-

EN- See instructions
DE- Siehe Anleitung
FR- Voir le mode d’emploi
NL- Zie gebruiksaanwijzingen
IT- Vedere le istruzioni
ES- Vea las Instrucciones
PT- Ver instruções
SV- Se bruksanvisning
DA- Se vejledningen
FI- Lue käyttöohjeet
NO- Se instruksjonene
EL-  Δείτε τις οδηγίες
RU- Смотрите инструкции
PL- Patrz Instrukcja
TR- Talimatlara bakınız
KO- 지시사항을 확인하십시오
ZH- 参阅说明
TH-


